#### OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Office of the Superintendent of Schools

September 11, 2019

Legislative File	
File ID Number:	19-1733
Introduction Date:	09/11/19
Enactment Number:	
Enactment Date:	
By:	

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Tara Gard, Deputy Chief Talent Officer, Talent Division

SUBJECT: Redesignation of Date of Recognition of Oakland Unified School District's 2019-

2020 Teachers of the Year.

## **ACTION REQUESTED**

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1819-0093A - Redesignation of Date of Recognition of Oakland Unified School District's 2019-2020 Teachers of the Year.

### **BACKGROUND**

Annually the District identifies and honors its own, including one or more outstanding teachers as its "District Teacher of the Year" and to pay special tribute due to their tireless efforts, outstanding instructional skills and/or the achievements of their students. These honorees are able to go on to compete in the Alameda County Teacher of the Year Competition, and, if further selected, compete at the state and national levels, respectively.

The Board of Education, upon recommendation of Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell and the Teacher of the Year Selection Team, on April 24, 2019, selected and designated Precious James, Tontra Love, and David Ramirez, individually, for exceptional service to the students of the District, as the District's 2019-2020 "Teacher of the Year," and designated the first Regular Meeting of the Board of Education in September, 2019, as its date of formal recognition of said teacher. Subsequently, it has been determined that all honorees cannot be present for the recognition scheduled for September 11, 2019. According, the Superintendent is requesting the Board to redesignate, its second Board Meeting in September as the date of recognition for said Teachers of the Year.

## **FISCAL IMPACT**

None.

#### RECOMMENDATION

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1819-0093A - Redesignation of Date of Recognition of Oakland Unified School District's 2019-2020 Teachers of the Year.

**ER** 

Attachment: Resolution No. 1819-0093A

# RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE

## OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Resolution No. 1819-0093A

Redesignation of the Date of Recognition of Oakland Unified School District's 2019-2020 Teachers of the Year

**WHEREAS**, the goal of the District's Teacher of the Year Program is to identify and honor outstanding teachers and to celebrate and pay special tribute to the tireless efforts of outstanding instructors, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education on April 24, 2019, upon recommendation of Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell and the Teacher of the Year Selection Team, selected and designated Precious James, Tontra Love, and David Ramirez, individually, for exceptional service to the students of the District, as Oakland Unified School District's 2019-2020 "Teacher of the Year," and designated the first Regular Meeting of the Board in September, 2019, as its date of formal recognition of said teachers; and

**WHEREA**S, all honorees, are unable to be present at the first Regular Meeting of the Board in September, 2019,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Board, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, hereby redesignates the second Regular Meeting of the Board in September, 2019, as the date on which the Board shall formally recognize its respective 2019-2020 Teachers of the Year.

Passed by the following vote:
PREFERENTIAL AYE:
PREFERENTIAL NOE:
PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION:
PREFERENTIAL RECUSE:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAINED:
RECUSE:
ABSENT:

# **CERTIFICATION**

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on September 11, 2019.

Legislative File	
File ID Number:	19-1733
Introduction Date:	09/11/2019
Enactment Number:	
Enactment Date:	
By:	